User Manual
MOS-1120Y/1121Y
Series
Copyright
This document is copyrighted 2018 by Advantech Co. Ltd. All rights are reserved.
Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right to alter the products described in this manual
at any time without notice. No part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, trans-
lated, or transmitted in any form or by any means without the prior written permission

3. If your product is diagnosed as defective, obtain a return merchandize authori-
zation (RMA) number from your dealer. This allows us to process your return
more quickly.
4. Carefully pack the defective product, a completed Repair and Replacement
Order Card, and a proof of purchase date (such as a photocopy of your sales
receipt) into a shippable container. Products returned without a proof of pur-
chase date are not eligible for warranty service.
5. Write the RMA number clearly on the outside of the package and ship the pack-
age prepaid to your dealer.
Packing List
Before card installation, ensure that the following items are included in the shipment:
 1 x Mini PCIe card
 2 x DB9 I/O plates/1 x DB37 I/O plate with 1 x iDoor bracket
 1 x Cable
 1 x Startup manual
 1 x DB37-to-DB9 (4 ports) cable (for MOS-1120Y-1402E, MOS-1121Y-1402E)
 1 x Warranty card
If any of these items are missing or damaged, contact your distributor or sales repre-
sentative immediately.
Ordering Information
MOS-1120Y-0202E   2-port isolated RS-232 iDoor module
MOS-1120Y-1402E   4-port non-isolated RS-232 iDoor module
MOS-1121Y-0202E   2-port isolated RS-422/485 iDoor module
MOS-1121Y-1402E   4-port non-isolated RS-422/485 iDoor module
iii MOS-1120Y/1121Y Series User Manual
Message to the Customer
Advantech Customer Services
Every Advantech product is built to the most exact specifications to ensure reliable
performance in the harsh and demanding conditions typical of industrial environ-

MOS-1120Y/1121Y Series User Manual viii
Chapter 1
1 Overview
1.1 Introduction
Advantech’s MOS-1120Y/MOS-1121Y series are industrial serial communication
modules.
 MOS-1120Y-0202E: Isolated RS-232, 2-channel, DB9, PCIe I/F
 MOS-1121Y-0202E: Isolated RS-422/485, 2-channel, DB9, PCIe I/F
 MOS-1120Y-1402E: Non-isolated RS-232, DB37, 4-channel, PCIe I/F
 MOS-1121Y-1402E: Non-isolated RS-422/485, DB37, 4-channel, PCIe I/F
1.2 Specifications
1.2.1 General
 Bus Type: PCI Express mini card, Revision 1.2
 Certification: CE, FCC class A
 Connectors:
– 2 x Male DB9 for MOS-112XY-0202E
– 1 x Female DB37 for MOS-112XY-1402E
 Dimensions:
– Module: 51 x 30 x 12.4 mm (2 x 1.18 x 0.49 in)
– I/O Plate: 81 x 19.4 x 41 mm (3.19 x 0.76 x 1.61 in)

6 DSR
7 RTS
8 CTS
9 RI
Table 3.2: MOS-1121Y-0202E Male DB9 on iDoor Bracket
Pin RS-422 RS-485
1 Tx- Data-
2 Tx+ Data+
3 Rx+ -
4 Rx- -
5 GND GND
6 RTS- -
7 RTS+ -
8 CTS+ -
9 CTS- -
MOS-1120Y/1121Y Series User Manual 12
C
hapter 3
P
in A